Voltage limiting devices (VLDs)
PVL-1000-120-R01(-O)	 (class 4.1)
PVL-1000-060-R01(-O)	 (class 4.2)
PVL-1000-045-R01(-O)	 (class 4.2)
Installation and Usage Instructions
C17013.01/20250117
These Installation and Usage Instructions contain the information necessary for proper installation, commissioning,
operation and maintenance of the product. If further detailed information regarding the usage and servicing of the

12 power supply redundance module
3.5  Design options
Type designation Ordering number
Nominal triggering voltage
UTn
VLD Class
Manual short-circuiting
device
PVL-1000-045-R01-O A07131
45 V
4.2
yes
PVL-1000-045-R01 A07134 no
PVL-1000-060-R01-O A07132
60 V
yes
PVL-1000-060-R01 A07135 no
PVL-1000-120-R01-O A07133
120 V 4.1
yes
PVL-1000-120-R01 A07136 no
4  Transport and storage
The product described is a sensitive electrical and electronic device. Do not expose it to shocks and do not exceed tne specified
storage temperature and humidity ranges. The limit values for storage and transport of the product are:
Storage temperature range: −40 to +70 °C
Humidity range: 10 to 95 %, non-condensing
Protect the product from falling or tipping over! On receipt of the product from the carrier, check that the packaging is not damaged
and shows no signs of dropping, bumping, etc. If you find any signs of damage, contact the carrier or distributor. In this case,
only an employee authorized by the manufacturer or distributor can assess the possibility of installing and operating the product.
Any tipping or transport in a position other than that specified may cause damage to the product. The unpacked product can be
stored only in a dry, ventilated and dust-free warehouse. When handling the product, take into account its weight and dimensions.
Use appropriate handling equipment or arrange for more than one person to handle the product. After unpacking the product,
7
allow for its temperature compensation for at least 2 hours at the place where it will be installed.
The manufacturer shall not be liable for any damage to the product caused during transportation, unless otherwise agreed in the
delivery conditions.
After unpacking the product, check the completeness of the delivery. The basic delivery package includes:
•	PVL-1000-xxx-R01(-O)
•	 Installation and Usage Instructions
•	 Installation material
•	Connection material to be connected to the „RAIL“ and „EARTH“ terminals
•	Quality check-out reportt
Do not install a product that has been subject to dropping or other visible damage, extreme temperatures or other
influences that could result in damage to its electrical and electronic parts during transport! There is a risk of injury!
5  Mechanical assembly, electrical connection, installation check
5.1  Mechanical assembly
The product is mounted onto the wall (or on a suitable frame or base) using hanging brackets and the supplied installation material.
The spacing of the mounting holes is shown in Fig. 1
Fig. 4: Mounting holes
5.2  Electrical connection
ATTENTION!  The product is connected to operating systems where dangerous voltages may occur on the parts to be
connected! There is a risk of electric shock.